

19-4197

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Securities and Exchange Commission,
—against— *Plaintiff-Appellee,*

Barry D. Romeril,
Defendant-Appellant.

Paul Allaire, G. Richard Thoman, Philip D. Fishbach,
Daniel S. Marchibroda, and Gregory B. Tayler,
Defendants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 03-cv-4087-DLC; Hon. Denise L. Cote

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ALAN GARFIELD, BURT
NEUBORNE, CLAY CALVERT, RODNEY SMOLLA,
REASON FOUNDATION, THE GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE, THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, AND THE
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Paul R. Niehaus
KIRSCH & NIEHAUS PLLC
150 E. 58th Street, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10155
(212) 631-0223

-and-
Rodney A. Smolla
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, Delaware 19803
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

I. THE SEC GAG PROVISION IS PRESUMPTIVELY
INVALID UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT4

A. The SEC Gag Is a Presumptively Invalid Prior Restraint.....4

B. The SEC Gag Is Presumptively Unconstitutional Content-Based
and Viewpoint-Based Discrimination.....7

C. Unless Some Exception Applies, the SEC Gag
Plainly Violates the First Amendment.....8

II. ROMERIL’S AGREEMENT TO THE CONSENT ORDER DOES NOT
ELIMINATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT INFIRMITIES9

A. Distinguishing Between Public and Private Agreements9

B. Case-By-Case Balancing Is Required11

C. The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine
Reinforces the Balancing Test14

III. FIRST AMENDMENT VALUES STAND AGAINST ENFORCEMENT ..16

A. Romeril’s Proposed Speech Is on Issues of Public Concern16

B. The Public Has a Strong Interest in Receiving Romeril’s Speech17

C. Romeril’s Speech Serves First Amendment Values of Accountability.....19

IV. NO COUNTERVAILING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS ARE
SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY THE SEC GAG PROVISION20

A. The Generalized Interest in Settlement Is Not Sufficient20

B. Whether Romeril’s Speech Proves Truthful or False, the SEC Cannot Justify Suppression Prior to His Expression, and in No Event Unless the SEC Demonstrates that Romeril’s Speech Causes Palpable and Legally Cognizable Harm	22
1. The SEC Cannot Justify Hiding Truthful Disclosures	22
2. Even if Romeril’s Statements Prove False, the SEC Cannot Suppress the Statements in the Absence of Proof that Romeril’s False Statements Would Cause Palpable, Legally Cognizable Harm.....	24
C. The SEC Has No Legitimate Interest in Seeking to Shelter Itself from Attack	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996)23

Abrams v. United States,
250 U.S. 616 (1919)21

Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom PAC v. Bennett,
546 U.S. 721 (2011)2

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan,
372 U.S. 58 (1963)6

Chau v. Lewis,
771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....24

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 17, 20

City of Chicago v. Tribune Co.,
307 Ill. 595 (1923).....28

Coleman v. City of Mesa,
284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012).....2

Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.,
312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)..... 3, 4, 9

Davies v. Grossmont Union High School District,
930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 13, 20

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)23

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)17

Lamont v. Postmaster General,
381 U.S. 301 (1965)17

Leathers v. Medlock,
499 U.S. 439 (1991)16

Lovell v. Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938)17

Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)17

McGautha v. California,
402 U.S. 183 (1971)11

*Metropolitan Opera Association, Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel
Employees & Restaurant Employees International Union*,
239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001).....25

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990)24

In re Murphy-Brown, LLC,
907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018).....6

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)15

National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)7

Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson,
283 U.S. 697 (1931)4

Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)9

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 19, 28

Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
402 U.S. 415 (1971)5

Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore,
930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 11, 13, 19, 28

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)16

Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Sanford,
509 F.3d 204, 212 (4th Cir. 2007).....13

Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission of Illinois,
496 U.S. 91 (1990)23

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)7

Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC,
395 U.S. 367 (1969)17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)7, 8

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988)24

Ronnie Van Zant, Inc. v. Cleopatra Records, Inc.,
906 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2018)5, 9

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)8

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Company,
514 U.S. 476 (1995)23

S.E.C. v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.,
771 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....6

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948)4

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. New York State Crime Victims Board,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)16

Snepp v. United States,
444 U.S. 507 (1980)8

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2013)23

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969)17

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,
535 U.S. 357 (2002)23

Town of Newton v. Rumery,
480 U.S. 386 (1987)11

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012) 25, 26

United States v. Brutus,
505 F.3d 80, 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....5

United States v. Quattrone,
402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005).....9

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460, 480 (2010)19

United States v. Wilkerson,
361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir.2004).....5

Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)20

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927)26

Other Authorities

Admissions in SEC Enforcement Cases: The Revolution That Wasn't,
103 Iowa L. Rev. 113 (2017)31

Genelle I. Belmas & Brian N. Larson, *Clicking Away Your Speech Rights: The Enforceability of Gagwrap Licenses*, 12 Comm. L. & Policy 37 (2007)13

Clay Calvert, *Gag Clauses and the Right to Gripe: The Consumer Review Fairness Act of 2016 & State Efforts to Protect Online Reviews from Contractual Censorship*, 24 *Widener L. Rev.* 203 (2018).....13

Alan E. Garfield, *Promises of Silence: Contract Law and Freedom of Speech*, 83 *Cornell L. Rev.* 261 (1998)13

Burt Neuborne, *Limiting the Right to Buy Silence: A Hearer-Centered Approach*, 90 *U. Colo. L. Rev.* 411 (2019).....13

Rodney Smolla, 2 *Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech* § 15:59.50 (2020 updated ed.).....13
